
No.5!() of 2000. 

Appropriation (National Development Expenditure 2001) Act 2000. 

Certified on: 0'2- /OL /'UJo1 



INDEPENDENT STATE OF PAPUA NEW Gmr-.l;:A. 

No. of 2000. 

Appropriation (National Development Expenditure 2001) Act 2000. 

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS. 

I. Grant of Kl,051,060,lOO.OO. 

2. Appropriation. 

3. Adjustment of appropriation as between services. 

4. Direction to be available to Auditor-General. 

S C HE DULE. 



INDEPENDENT STATE OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA. 

No. of 2000. 

AN ACT 

entitled 

Appropriation (National Development Expenditure 2001) Act 2000, 

Being an Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund a sum for the 
National Development Expenditure for the year ending 31 December 2001 
and to appropriate the supplies granted for that year, 

MADE by the National Parliament. 

1. GRM'T OF Kl,051,060,100.00. I 
Subject to authorization from the Minister, tlie Secretary for Finance and 

Treasury may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and apply for the National 
Development Expenditure for the year ending 31 December 2001 the sum of 
Kl,05! ,060, 100.00. 

2. APPROPRIATION. 
Sums granted by this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund for National 

Development Expenditure for the fmancial year ending 31 December 2001 are 
appropriated for the approved projects to be implemented by Agencies expressed in 
the Schedule in relation to the financial year ending 31 December 2001. 

3. ADJUSTMENT OF APPROPRIATION AS BETWEEN SERVICES. 
Where there is insufficient appropriation to meet development expenditure, the 

Secretary for Finance and Treasury may direct the re-allocation of any unexpended 
appropriation under national development expenditure to approved projects, provided 
that the total of re-allocation shall not exceed a sum of K!, 051,060,100.00. 

4. DIRECTION TO BE AVAILABLE TO AUDITOR-GENERAL. 
A copy of each direction under Section 3 shall be made available to the 

Auditor-General as soon as practicable after the end of each quarter of the fmancial 
year ending 3! December 2001. 



Appropriation (Xational Development E1,'penditul'e 2001) 

S C H E D U L E. 

Estimates of Expenditure for the year ending 31 December 2001. 

AGENCY fDEPARTlVlENT 
-

2001 :=I 
APPROPRIATION 

--
Prime Minister and National Executive Council 500,000.00 
National Statistical Office 4,307,700.00 
Finance and Treasury 14,937,400.00 
National Planning 126,475,300.00 

-
Electoral Conunission 5,384,600.0~_ 
Provincial and Local Government Affairs 5,581,300.00 
Labour and Employment 5,484,600.00 
Ombudsman Commission 1,946,200.00 
Judiciary Services 4,130,500.00 
Attorney-General 5,440,000.00 I 

Correctional Institutions 8,024,600.00 
Police 24,777,700.00 
Education 80,554,000.00 
Office of Higher Education 2,073,200.00 
Health 83,359,300.00 
Home Affairs and Youth 4,000,000.00 
National Training Council 24,676,200.00 
University of Technology 3,384,600.00 
University of Goroka 5,000,000.00 
National AIDS Council 8,940,800.00 
Institute of Medical Research 507,700.00 
Environment and Conservation 200,000.00 
Agriculture and Livestock 6,167,800.00 
Lands 100,000.00 
Mining 12,011 ,000.00 
Petroleum and Energy 16,700,000.00 
Trade and Industry 1,553,800.00 
Office Rural Development 143,500,000.00 
Small Business Development Corporation 2,153,900.00 
Industrial Centres Development Corporation 500,000.00------1 
Cocoa an Coconut Extension Agency 9,482,600.00 
National Fisheries Authority 5,715,400.00 
Oil Palm Research Association 305,000.00 
Fresh Produce Development Company 

-
4,500,000.00 

Coffee Industry Corporation 3,404,000.00 
Cocoa and Coconut Research Institution 1,561,700.00 
National Forest Authority 17,400,000.00 
Oil Palm Industry Corporation 7,727,000.00 
National Agriculture Research Institute 6,327,000.00 

- 2 -



Appropriation (National Del'clopll1enl Expenditure 2001) 

-~-,---,---, A'GENCV!DEPARTi\(£\T r---'--200~1 --~ 

I APPROPRIA TIO\ 
National Agriculture Quarantine and I[-ls-p-ec-,t'i7o--n-A-C-ut~h-o~ri-ty--- 2,038,500,00 

I Works 174,965,900,00 I 

; Transport and Civil Aviation 126,043,900,00 
i National Water Board 17,609,200,00 
I Papua New Guinea Electricity Commission 1,400,000,00 ' 
I Western Provincial Government ----------_-_~ ___ -_-_ -4,200,000,00 . 
i Gulf Provincial Government 4,000,000,00 i 
>--- ,--1------------
, Central Provincial Government 3,067,300,00[ 
i-Milne Bay Provincial Government 2,010,600,00-
: Oro Provincial Govei'llment 600,000,00 
.~-~-~~~~~~-~~c~~-------------------~-~~~~,~-
: Southern Highlands Provincial Government 5,100,000,00 ' 
i Enga Provincial Government -==r--'-~500,OOO,00 ; 
i Sinlbu Provincial Government ---t 300,000,00. 

Moj:obe Provincial Government ,1,000,000,00 ,-
East Sepik Provindal Govenlment 6,4oo,06om--

!New Ireland Provincial Goven1l11ent 3,000,-000,0~-.J 
i East New/Britain Provincial Government 15,114,600,00 
i Office of Bougainville Affairs ---W,915,800,OO : 
~~ ---~-i 
! Total Development Funding _J,051,060,lOO . .Q<l...-.J 

I hereby certify that the above is a fair print of the Appropriation (National 
Del'elopment Expenditure 2001) Act 2000 which has been made by the National 
Parliament. 

Acting Clerk of the National Parliament. 

I hereby certify that the Appropriation (National Development Expenditure 2001) 
A,ct 2000 was made by the National Parliament on 7 December 2000, 

Acting Speaker of the National Parliament. 

- 3 -


